IRR is significantly improved and exceeds the benchmark. Therefore, with CDM revenue, the proposed
project becomes financially viable to the investors.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The objective of sensitivity analysis is to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial
attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. The investment analysis
provides a valid argument in favour of additionality only if it consistently supports (for a realistic range
of assumptions) the conclusion that the project activity is unlikely to be the most financially attractive or
is unlikely to be financially attractive.

For the project, the following financial parameters were taken as uncertain factors for sensitive analysis
of financial attractiveness.

-Total Investment
-Operating Hour
-Operating Costs

As the electricity sales price is regulated by the government and it is quite stable, it is not included in the
parameters.

Sensitivity analysis for the whole project, the production line of Turpan and the production line of
Urumqi are listed below:

Table B3. Sensitivity test for the whole project (without CDM)
Range

Parameter
-10% -7.5% -5% -2.5% 0% +2.5% +5% +7.5% +10.0%

Total
Investment

7.13% 6.85% 6.58% 6.33% 6.08% 5.84% 5.61% 5.39% 5.17%

Operating
Hour

3.67% 4.30% 4.90% 5.50% 6.08% 6.64% 7.20% 7.74% 8.28%

Operating
Costs

7.38% 7.06% 6.73% 6.41% 6.08% 5.74% 5.40% 5.06% 4.71%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03 .1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 15

0. 00%

2. 00%

4. 00%

6. 00%

8. 00%

10. 00%

- 10% - 7. 5% - 5% - 2. 5% 0 2. 50% 5% 7. 5% 10%
Var i at i on Range

IR
R

of
 T

ot
al

 I
nv

es
tm

en
t

Tot al  I nvest ment Oper at i ng Hour Oper at i ng Cost s

Figure B1. IRR of total investment sensitivity to different financial parameters for the whole
project (Without CER sales revenues)

Table B4. Sensitivity test for the production line of Turpan (without CDM)

Range
Parameter

-10% -7.5% -5% -2.5% 0% +2.5% +5% +7.5% +10.0%

Total
Investment

7.24% 6.96% 6.69% 6.43% 6.18% 5.95% 5.72% 5.49% 5.28%

Operating
Hour

3.83% 4.45% 5.04% 5.62% 6.18% 6.74% 7.28% 7.81% 8.33%

Operating
Costs

7.42% 7.12% 6.81% 6.50% 6.18% 5.86% 5.54% 5.21% 4.88%

0. 00%

2. 00%

4. 00%

6. 00%

8. 00%

10. 00%

- 10% - 7. 5% - 5% - 2. 5% 0 2. 50% 5% 7. 5% 10%
Var i at i on Range

IR
R

of
 T

ot
al

 I
nv

es
tm

en
t

Tot al  I nvest ment Oper at i ng Hour Oper at i ng Cost s
F

igure B2. IRR of total investment sensitivity to different financial parameters for the production
line of Turpan (Without CER sales revenues)

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03 .1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 16

Table B5. Sensitivity test for the production line of Urumqi (without CDM)
Range

Parameter
-10% -7.5% -5% -2.5% 0% +2.5% +5% +7.5% +10.0%

Total
Investment

7.01% 6.74% 6.47% 6.22% 5.97% 5.74% 5.51% 5.30% 5.09%

Operating
Hour

3.50% 4.15% 4.77% 5.38% 5.97% 6.55% 7.12% 7.68% 8.22%

Operating
Costs

7.33% 7.00% 6.66% 6.32% 5.97% 5.62% 5.27% 4.91% 4.54%

0. 00%

2. 00%

4. 00%

6. 00%

8. 00%

10. 00%

- 10% - 7. 5% - 5% - 2. 5% 0 2. 50% 5% 7. 5% 10%
Var i at i on Range

IR
R

of
 T

ot
al

 I
nv

es
tm

en
t

Tot al  I nvest ment Oper at i ng Hour Oper at i ng Cost s

Figure B3. IRR of total investment sensitivity to different financial parameters for the production
line of Urumqi (Without CER sales revenues)

As shown in Figure B1,B2,B3, the IRR of total investment is lower than the benchmark rate when the
parameters of total investment and operating costs variables vary between -10%~10%. Among the three
financial indicators, the impact of operating hour on IRR is more significant. When operating hour
increases by 10%, the IRR of total investment is slight higher than the benchmark. According to the